第 1 页 共 13 页
承 认 书
APPROVAL SHEET
客户名称(Customer)：         Maritex PHP.Sp. z o.o.Sp.k
产品名称(Part Name)：       压敏电阻 Zinc Oxide Varistor
产品规格(Model/Type)：           FNR-20K621
风华物料号(FENGHUA NO.)：      FNR20K621BASN1NN
客户物料号(Customer NO.)：

1.0 概述 Summary
2.0 结构及尺寸 Structure And Dimensions
3.0 订货方式 How To Order
4.0 电气性能 Performance Specification
5.0 可靠性 Reliability Data
6.0 包装 Package
7.0 环保情况说明 Environmental Protection Statement
8.0 推荐使用的焊接曲线 Recommended soldering profile
9.0 贮存方法 Storage Methods
10.0 使用注意事项 Precautions For Use
第 4 页 共 13 页
1.0 概述 Summary
产 品 性 能 Product performance
氧化锌压敏电阻器是以氧化锌为主要材料制造的半导体无极性电子陶瓷元件。
当施加在压敏电阻器两端的电压达到某一阀值时，压敏电阻器的电阻值迅猛变小，
从而在电子（电力）线路上起降压作用，达到保护其它元器件的目的。
Zinc Oxide Varistor are non-linear resistors utilizing semiconductor ceramic element
which mainly composed of zinc oxide. When the applied voltage on both termination
reach the surge value, the voltage of electronic circuit would be reduced to protect
the other components.
1.1 氧化锌压敏电阻特性如下图：
第 5 页 共 13 页
2.0 结构及尺寸 Structure And Dimensions
单位:mm
UNIT:mm
规格型号
TYPE
D
Max
∮d
±0.08
W
±0.5
H
Max
T
Max
L
Min
FNR-20K621 23.0 1.0 10.0 26.0 7.3 10.0
图  2
Graph 2
2.1 本体标识说明 Marking on Products
20K621
第 6 页 共 13 页
3.0 订货方式 How To Order
F N R  2 0  K  6 2 1 B A S N  1  N N
3.1 安规认证 Safety certification
Safety certification
安规认证
Certification number
证书编号
UL VZCA2.E325462
VDE 40008242
CQC
05K：CQC14001111451
07K：CQC14001111447
10K：CQC14001111568
14K：CQC14001111589
20K： CQC14001111567
Packaging
B Bulk
T Taping
Fenghua
Nonlinear
Resistor
Varistor Voltage
62×101
2
Product Configuration
Lucency jacket
M Vertical
explosion-proof
1 Conventional
3 Black jacket
W Horizontal
explosion-proof
Internal
control
code
Lateral-Forming
Lead Style
A Straight
B Out-Forming
F In-Forming
Y Y-Forming
V
L L-Forming
Tolerance of
varistor voltage
K ±10%
14 14mm
Diameter of
Varistor Element
05 5mm
07 7mm
10 10mm
20 20mm
Lead Length/pitch-row
S Non-cutting
C Cutting
T Pitch-row12.7mm
V Pitch-row15.0mm
E High Energy
Product level
N Normal Energy
A Automotive class
第 7 页 共 13 页
4.0 电气性能 Performance Specification
4.1 技术参数 Technical parameters
型号规格
Part  No.